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behalf of herself and her minor children; each of the 
foregoing individually and as private attorneys 
general on behalf of the public of the State of Idaho,  

    Petitioners, 
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MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE 

I. INTRODUCTION

The Notre Dame Education Law Project and Catholic Education Partners 

move under I.A.R. 8(b) for permission for leave to file a brief as amici curiae 

in support of Respondent State of Idaho and the intervening Parent 

Petitioners.  

II. NOTRE DAME EDUCATION LAW PROJECT AND CATHOLIC

EDUCATION PARTNERS’ INTEREST REGARDING THE

MOTION

The Notre Dame Education Law Project’s mission is to enhance civil 

society, promote educational opportunity, and protect religious liberty by 

supporting educational pluralism through research scholarship, and legal 

advocacy.  

Catholic Education Partners partners with Catholic school leaders and 

families, bishops, clergy, and other stakeholders to advance state policies that 

allow more families to access Catholic education, while protecting the freedom 

of Catholic schools to advance their unique mission.  

Both of these organizations have significant knowledge and expertise 
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about the contributions that private education makes to the public good, 

including improving educational outcomes for students who receive private 

education. These organizations are able to provide the Court with a broader 

perspective on parental empowerment in education, including the successful 

experiences in other states with programs similar to the Idaho Parental Choice 

Tax Credit.  

III. CONCLUSION

 The Notre Dame Education Law Project and Catholic Education 

Partners respectfully request that this Court allow them to provide input 

on the issues in this case by filing the attached amicus brief, addressing 

the benefits of private education to the public good.  

Dated: November 10, 2025 Respectfully submitted, 

/s/ Megan M.  Wold  
Megan M. Wold  
Idaho Bar No. 12560 
Counsel for Amici Curiae  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC 
1523 New Hampshire Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
Telephone: (202) 220-9600 
Facsimile: (202) 220-9601 
mwold@cooperkirk.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 10th day of November, 2025, I filed a 
true and correct copy of the foregoing through the iCourt system, which caused 
the following parties or counsel to be served by electronic means:  

Marvin M. Smith  
Marvin K. Smith  
Craig L. Meadows 
Brandon Helgeson 
Jean Schroeder 
HAWLEY TROXELL ENNIS & HAWLEY 
LLP 
2010 Jennie Lee Drive 
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83404 
877 W. Main Street, Suite 200 
P.O. Box 1617 
Boise, ID 83701-1617 
mmsmith@hawleytroxell.com 
mksmith@hawleytroxell.com 
cmeadows@hawleytroxell.com 
bhelgeson@hawleytroxell.com 
jschroeder@hawleytroxell.com 
Attorneys for Petitioners 

Thomas M. Fisher  
Bryan Cleveland  
EDCHOICE LEGAL ADVOCATES  
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2650 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
tfisher@edchoice.org 
bcleveland@edchoice.org  
Attorneys for Intervenors-
Respondents Parent Petitioners 

Alan M. Hurst  
James E.M. Craig  
Michael A. Zarian  
Sean M. Corkery  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010 
alan.hurst@ag.idaho.gov 
james.craig@ag.idaho.gov 
michael.zarian@ag.idaho.gov 
jack.corkery@ag.idaho.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent 

Jason R. Mau  
PARSONS BEHLE & LATIMER  
800 West Main Street, Suite 1300 
Boise, Idaho 83702 
jmau@parsonsbehle.com  
Attorneys for Intervenors-
Respondents Parent Petitioners 

Renee Flaherty  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900 
Arlington, VA 22203 
rflaherty@ij.org  
Attorneys for Intervenors-
Respondents Parent Petitioners 

/s/ Megan M. Wold 
 Megan M. Wold 
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